[CIRNANoNE

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
November 10, 2008

city . |
SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Doetsch industrial Services,
Inc. for the Sanitary Sewer Televising and Cleaning project in the amount of $4,344.75.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering (:HT

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL; Wﬁgg{#
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The city's consulting engineer for this project (OHM) administered the contract for televising and
cleaning selected sanitary sewers in the southeast quadrant of the city. These sewers were
identified as Tier Il areas in the Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study completed as part of the
Capacity, Management, Operations & Maintenance (CMOM) project in 2006. This project included
televising some of the older sanitary sewers in the system and analyzing them for potential
problems to be addressed as capital improvement projects in the future, either as sanitary sewer
rehabilitation or replacement projecis.

OHM has executed and submiitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the contractor, Doetsch Industrial Services, Inc. (OHM’s Final Pay Estimate
No. 3 and Final Change Order No. 2, attached).

The sewer televising and cleaning work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $4,344.75 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it fo be in an
acceptable form (Beth Kudla's October 21, 2008 letter, attached). The original contract was
approved at the November 13, 2007 City Council meeting in the amount of $86,895. The final
payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to $64,241.79. The major

change order on this project deleted a good portion of sewer cleaning that was deemed to be
unnecessary as a result TV inspection.

RECONMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Doetsch
Industrial Services, Inc. for the Sanitary Sewer Televising and Cleaning project in the amount of

$4,344.75.
12/ Y| N 112 Y N
| Mayor Landry | Council Member Margolis
| Mayor Pro Tem Capello 1 Coungcil Member Mutch
| Council Member Crawford Council Member Staudt |
| Council Member Gatt




October 9, 2008 o H M A

C iy of Novi Engineering Advisors
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Attention:  Mr. Rob Hayes
Construction Engineering Coordinator

Regarding: CMOM Phase Il - Sewer Televising
OHM Job No. 0163-07-3001

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Enclosed herewith are Construction Estimate No. 3 (Final) and Change Order No. 2 for the
above referenced project. We recommend approval of this Change Order. If you concur,
please sign all three copies, retain one copy for your records, and return two copies to our
office. Also included are the documents required for contract closeout. These documents
include: 1) Contractor’'s Declaration; 2) Contractor's Affidavit; 3) Sworn Statement; and 4)
Partial Unconditional Waiver of Lien. Note that the partial unconditional wavier of lien is
conditicned on payment of this estimate.

Doetsch Industrial Services, inc. has completed the work shown on the attached
construction estimate for the period ending October 9, 2008.

Amount Due Contractor of $4,344.75 is from retainage previously withheld.
We would recommend final payment to the Contractor in the amount of $4,344.75.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC.

Gary Spholinski
Client Gervices Manager

ce: DaveM Balogh Doetsch Env:ronmentaf Services

Chrls Dona)kowskl
File

; T 34000 Plymouth Road | Livonia, Michigan 48150
Advancing Communities p. (734) 522-6711 | 1. (734) 522-6427

www.ohm-advisors.com



OHM

Advancing Communities-

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, iNC.

34000 Piymouth Road
Livonla, ME 48150

P (T34} 5226711
f: (734) 522-6427
w: ohim-advisors.com

PRQJECT: CMOM Phase (il - Sewer Televising

Job Numbers:  §163-07-3001 Estimate Number: 3 EINAL
Period End Date:  10/09/08
OWNER:  City of Novi CONTRACTOR: Doetsch Environmental Services, Inc. Contract Start Date:  11/2AM7
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 21221 Mullin Ave. Contract End Date:  03/31/08
Naovi, Mi 48375 Warren, MI 48089 Contract Duration: 128 days
248-735-5606 586-755-2096
STATUS:  On Schedule
*Reiainage: Lump Sum
Original Contract Amount: $86,895.00 A} Changes due to CONo. 1: $0.00 Eamings this Period:
Change Orders: 522,663.24 B} Changes due to CO No. 2 $-22,653.21 Earnings to Date: $64,241.79
Current Contract Amount: $64,241.79 $-22.955.21 Less Retainage: Lump Sum $0.00
et Eamed: $64,241.79
Deductions: -
Batance: $64,241.79
Pravious Estirmates: $58,897.04
Amaount Due Contractor: $4,344.75
Amount Bue Contractor includes $4,344.75 of retainage previously held.
Prepared By //)‘,}V J%Z ‘(:!(‘ pate: /O - ? "08

Recommended By:

Approved By;

Alan K. McCgihib, P.E., Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, inc.

Date:

Aaron J Staup, Constiuction Engineer, City of Novi

Date:

Rob Hayes, PE, City Engineer, City of Novi



CMOM Phage Ui - Sewer Telavising

Estimate Numbar: 3
City of Novi Job Numbaer: 0163-07-3001
. Qriginal Bid Agthorized Unit © Period Period Quantity to Total Amount to

ftem No, Description Quantity Quantity Price Quantity Amouni Date Date
Division A: Entire Project

1 Sanitary Sewer Video inspection, 6 - 10 inches 53,400.00 Ft 71,744.70 (B) $0.50 - - 71,744.70 $35,872.35

2 Sanitary Sewer Video inspection, 12 - 21 inches 11,660.00 Ft 15,497.20 (B} $0.50 - - 15,497.20 §7,748.60

3 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning, 6 - 10 inches 53,400.00 Ft 19,832.30 (B} $0.86 - . 16,832.30 $15,865.84

4 Sanitary Sewer Cieaning, 12 - 21 inches 11,680.00 Ft 4,755.00 (B) $1.00 - - 4,755.00 $4,765.00

Division A Sub-Total: $64,241.79

Page Zof 2



OHM

Advancing Communities”

CHANGE ORDER

ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLINENT, INC.

34000 Plymouth Road
Livonia, i 48950

p: {734) 522-6711
£: {734} S22.8427
w: chim-advisors.com

PROJECT: CMOM Phasa 1l - Sawer Televising

OWNER: Cly of Novi
45175 W, Ten Mile Road
Novi, M1 48376
248-735-5506

CONTRACTOR:  Doetsch Enpvionmental Services, inc,
21221 Mullin Ave.
Warren, Mi 48088
568-755-2000

TO THE CONTRACTOR:
You are haredy directed fo comply with the changas to the contract documents,

Tuste: 0412472008

Change Order Number. 2
Job Numbers:  0183-07-3001

This change order rafiects work compléted or anficipatad. Documentation supporting these changes are on file with the City's Englneer,

ORGHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC.
34000 Plymouth Road
Livonia, Michigan 45150 Phone (734) 22-6711

CURRENT PROJECT FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WIL BE ADHERED TO UNLESS SPECIFICALLY CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER DOCUMENT.

mmmsddmwmcmmwmbammmmmwnm.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: 5-22.683.21
Original Contract Amount: $88,885.00
Contract Amoust Including Previous Change Ordars: $36.895.00
Arountl of this Change Order: $-22,863.21
‘ REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 84,241.7¢8
Accapted By: Date %/é /ﬂ?
Doelszh Estvironmental Sesvices, Ino. 0
Prepard By: 76 pate: 7C7-0F
Alan K. , PE, Ochard, Hitz & MeGEment, inc,
Retommaended By Date:
Aaron J Stixip, Construction Engineer, Cly of Novi
Approved By Date:

Rob Hayes, PE, City Enginest, Gily of Novl




CMOM Phase B - Sower Telovising

Changa Ordar Number: 2

Job Number.  8163.07-300%

City of Novi
© Previous New
. Aufnorized Increased Authortzed Unit Toad
iem No. Deschintion Quardity Quantity Quantity Price Increase
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND OR COMTRAGT UNIT PRICES SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT AMOUNT
Division ArEntire Project
1 Sanitary Sewer Video lnepection, 6 - 10 inches 53,400.00 Ft 18,344.70 71.744.70 $0.50 $8,172.35
2 Santiary Sewer Video Inspection, 12 - 21 inches 1185000 K1 3,847.20 15,497.20 $0.50 $1,623.80
SUB-TOTAL INCREASES DIVISION A: $14,005.98
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND OR CONTRACT UNIT PRICES SHALL BE DECREASED TO THE CONTRACT AMOUNT
Dhviion A:Enfire Projact
3 Sanktary Sewer Cieaning, 5 - 10 Inches 5340000 F -33,667.70 16,832.30 $0.80 $-28,854 16
Preliminary videa verified tha amount of deaning
necessary. The fesultls o negative,
4 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning, 12 - 21 Inches 1165000 Ft -8,805.00 4,755.00 $1.00 5-8,885 00
- SUB-TOTAL DECREASES DIVISION A: $-33,749.16

Page20f 2



INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.

21221 Mullin Avenue «» Warren, Michigan 48089

CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

| HEREBY DECLARE THAT | HAVE NOT, during the period

November 26_2007 to March 31, 2008 A.D. performed any work, furnished any material,
sustained any loss, damage or delay for any reasan, including soit conditions encountered or
created, or otherwise done anything fir which | shall ask, demand, sue for or claim
compensation from the City of Novi or its agents, in addition to the regular items set forth in the
Contract numbered 90651 and dated November 14, 2007 . for the Agreement executed
between myself and the OWNER, and in the Change Orders for work issued by the OWNER in
writing as provided thereunder, except as | hereby make claim for additional compensation
andfor extension of time, as set forth on the itemized statement attached hereto.

There (is)@ an itemized statement attached.

Date:  Qcx ™ \,'Lmﬁs

yay
é7/z, 4/£"

Contractor

By: Doetsch Industrial Services, Inc,

[): ‘,»-L \,."/;./'

P
(- erce

Title:




Lloetsch
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.

21221 Muliin Avenue *» Warren, Michigan 48089

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

State of Michigan )
| ) SS.
County of_ N ACaMD )

The undersigned, Doetsch Industrial Services, Inc. , CONTRACTOR,

hereby represents that on November 26, 2007, it was awarded a Coniract by the City of Novi
hereinafter called the OWNER, to complete The Sewer Televising Program (CMOM Phase 111
in accordance with the terms and conditions of OHM Project No. #0163-07-3001; and the
undersigned further represents that the subject work has now been accomplished and the said
Contract has now been completed.

The undersigned hereby warrants and certifies that all of its indebtedness arising by reason of
said Contract has been fully or satisfactorily secured, and that all claims from subcontractors
and others for labor and materials used in accomplishing the said project, as well as all other
claims arising from performance of said Contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily
secured. The undersigned further agrees that if any such claim should hereafter arise, it shail
assume responsibility for same immediately upon request to do so by the OWNER.

The undersigned, for a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does
further hereby waive, release and relinquish any and all claims or right of lien which the
undersigned now has or may hereafter acquire upon the subject premises for labor and
material used in accomplishing said project owned by the OWNER.

This affidavit is freely and voluntarily given with full knowledge of the facts on this 7" day of

Qctober, 2008.

Doetsch Industrial Services, Inc.

i Contract%,.._.__
By: f7,c_ An A4 ’

Title: F:farw (e cdrr

Notary Public
’ Diann Regelbmgg@ o

My Commission eﬁﬁfgﬁ"cw
Expires 44/25/2013
Acting it ne Courty of

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary

Public in and for (1)@ c.omb  County,

Michigan, on this R £h day of

Qelolber 2008




PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/ we have a contract with _Orchard, Hiltz, McCliment _ to provide Sewer Televising

for the improvement to the property described as City of Novi Proj:0163073001

and hereby waive my / our construction lien to the amount of § 4344.75 , for

labor/materials provided through March 2008
(date)

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if an@/ does not cover all amounts due
(circle one)

to me / us for contract improvements provided through the date shown above.

This waiver is conditioned on actual payment of the amount shown above.

Signed on: October 7, 2008

(date)
Lien Claimant: _ DOETSCH INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.
Address: 21221 MULLIN AVE ~WARREN. MI 48089
Authorized Agent: Diann Regelbrugge

(printed name)

Signature: ka’b wu@j;&
Telephone / Fax: (586) 755-2090 ! (586) 755-2099

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY



INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.

21221 Mullin Avenue » Warren, Michigan 48089

SWORN STATEMENT

State of Michigan
County of. Macomb Date: October 7, 2008

Sean Schotthoefer (deponent) being duly sworn deposes and says:

1.
2

That Doetsch industrigl Services, Inc. is the Contractor/Subcontractor for an services
described on the following page.

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer for
which the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with
whom the Contractor/Subcontractor has Contracted/Subcontracted for performance
under the Contract with the OWNER and that the amount due to the person(s) as of the
date hereof are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names as follows:

|

Name of
Subcontractor

Amount of | Amount of Labnr,_

Type of Total Amount Amount )
Service Contract | Already | Currently Latg;ure\néz?es m?t?;oﬁ?:ggtdsui

Fusnsihed Price Paid Owing Unpaid but Unpaid

N

No Jubcontractor

A1 Material]l Fully P$id

The contracts or subcontracts cited herein are for Sewer Televising Services 1o the following
described real property situated in Oakland County, Michigan, described as:

Sanitary Sewer System within the city limits of Novi, Michigan.
OHM Job Number: 0163-07-3001

3. That the Contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person

other than those set forth above and owes no money for the improvement other than the
sums set forth above.

Deponent further says that he makes the foregoing statement as the
Contractor/Subcontractor or as Controller of the Contractor/Subcontractor for the
purpose of representing to the OWNER of the above described premises and its agents
that the above described property is free from claims of construction liens, or the
possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth above and except for
claims of construction liens by laborers which may be provided pursuant to Section 109

-1-



Joetscn
|NDUS TRIAL SERVICES, INC.

24221 Mullin Avenue » Warren, Michigan 48089

of the Construction Lien Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts 1980, as amended, being
Section 570.1108 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: An Owner of the above described property may not rely on this sworn

statement to avoid the claim of a Subcontractor, Suppiier or Laborer who has provided a

Natice of Furnishing (or a Laborer who may provided a Notice of Furnishing pursuant to

Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act) to the Desizee or to the Owner if the Designee is
A

not named or has died.
A by

Signature of Deponent

Date: Ot 5 , LooX

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A person, who with intent to defraud, gives a false swom
statement is subject to criminal penalties as provided in Section 110 of the Construction Lien
Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being Section 570.1110 of the
Michigan Complied Laws,

Subscribed and sworn to before me on: Ock 1 9008 in _M\acamb _ County,
Michigan.

My Commission expires: {\ b5 Signature: MM e

IJ AT TSTgL
ary Public of ok qar
Wayne County

<apires 1“25@0%
At 1 e Coum} of [0\ Qg)mb




SECREST

SW

WARDLE Ociober 21, 2008

30903 Nortinvestzen Hipbwny
B.0O. Box 3040

Faxznington Hills, MY 48333-3040
‘Fel: 243-851.8500

Faxs 248-851-2158
wvw.seerestwnrdle.com

Elizabsth M, Kudiz

Diroers 248-539-2846
bludb@secreaardle®®  Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: CMOM Phase 11 - Manhole Rehabilitation
Doetsch Environmental Services, Inc. — Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

‘We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the CMOM Phase HI Manhole Rehabilitation Coniract:

Final Pay Estimate No. 3

Change Order No. 2

Contractor’s Declaration
Contractor’s Affidavit

Partial Unconditional Waiver of Lien

¢ * 9 2 @

It appears that the City Engineer has reviewed and confirmed the accuracy
of Change Order No. 2 and Final Pay Estimate No. 3. The documents appear to
be generally in order with the following exceptions:

1. The name of the signatory of the Declaration, Affidavit, and
Waiver of Lien should be printed below his or her signature.

2. A Maintenance and Guarantee Bond should be provided in the
final contract ameunt.

3, The Consent of Surety to final payment should be provided.

4, The Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien should be provided prior fo
final payment. The Partial Unconditional Waiver is not acceptable.

| COUNSELORS AT LAW




Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
October 21, 2008
Page 2

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, please doxtt/hesitate to call.

EMK

cc:  Clay Pearson, City Manager
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

CNrPortbimunaga\BKUDLA 145629 _1.DOC



	Construction Estimate
	Contractor's Declaration
	Contractor's Affidavit
	Partial Unconditional Waiver
	Sworn Statement
	Secrest Letter

